

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
PRINCIPAL INVESTMENTS, INC., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

CASSANDRA HARRISON, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Nevada**

—◆—
RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

—◆—
DAN L. WULZ
SOPHIA A. MEDINA
LEGAL AID CENTER OF
SOUTHERN NEVADA, INC.
725 E. Charleston Blvd.
Las Vegas, NV 89104
(702) 386-1070

J. RANDALL JONES
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL J. GAYAN
KEMP JONES &
COULTHARD, LLP
3800 Howard Hughes Pkwy.,
17th Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89169
(702) 385-6000
r.jones@kempjones.com

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
Rapid Cash Obtains Thousands of Default Judgments in Justice Court.....	2
Respondents File this Class Action.....	3
The District Court Denies Arbitration.....	3
The Nevada Supreme Court Affirms.....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	5
I. COURTS HAVE UNIFORMLY APPLIED THE LONGSTANDING RULE THAT GATEWAY QUESTIONS OF ARBITRABILITY, SUCH AS LITIGATION-CONDUCT WAIVER, ARE PRESUMPTIVELY FOR COURTS TO DECIDE	6
A. The <i>Howsam</i> and <i>BG Group</i> Decisions Charge Courts with Deciding Gateway Issues of Arbitrability and Arbitrators with Deciding Procedural Gateway Issues	6
B. Courts Have Consistently Followed the Directives in <i>Howsam</i> and <i>BG Group</i> By Deciding Litigation-Conduct Waiver, a Gateway Issue of Arbitrability.....	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. None of the So-Called “Split” Decisions Support Rapid Cash’s Position on Litigation-Conduct Waiver	10
D. The Nevada Supreme Court Adopted the Reasoning of All Other Courts Considering the Discrete Issue of Litigation-Conduct Waiver.....	16
1. Consistent with <i>Howsam</i> , the Nevada Supreme Court Determined the Courts to be Particularly Well-Qualified to Determine Waiver by Litigation Conduct in Their Judicial Forum.....	18
2. Neither the Nevada Supreme Court nor the District Court Prejudged the Merits of the Dispute to Support Their Conclusions.....	20
II. THE NEVADA SUPREME COURT DID NOT ISSUE OR ENFORCE A POLICY DISFAVORING ARBITRATION FOR PARTICULAR CAUSES OF ACTION.....	22
III. THE NEVADA SUPREME COURT’S WELL-REASONED DECISION APPLYING <i>HOWSAM</i> TO UNIQUE FACTS MAKES THIS CASE A POOR CHOICE FOR RECONSIDERING LITIGATION-CONDUCT WAIVER.....	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>ABF Freight Sys., Inc. v. Int’l Broth. of Teamsters</i> , 728 F.3d 853 (8th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	25
<i>AT&T Techs., Inc. v. Commc’ns Workers</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	7
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell v. Cendant Corp.</i> , 293 F.3d 563 (2d Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>BG Group, PLC v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1198 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cox v. Ocean View Hotel Corp.</i> , 533 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	25
<i>Ehleiter v. Grapetree Shores, Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 207 (3d Cir. 2007).....	9, 10
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	7, 8
<i>First Weber Grp., Inc. v. Synergy Real Estate Grp., LLC</i> , 860 N.W.2d 498 (Wis. 2015).....	15
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003).....	8, 19, 20
<i>Grigsby & Assocs., Inc. v. M Sec. Inv.</i> , 664 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2011).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hong et al. v. CJ CGV Am. Holdings, Inc. et al.</i> , 166 Cal.Rptr.3d 100 (Cal. Ct. App. 2013)	10
<i>Hooper v. Advance Am., Cash Advance Centers of Missouri, Inc.</i> , 589 F.3d 917 (8th Cir. 2009)	12, 19
<i>Housh v. Dinovo Invs., Inc.</i> , No. Civ.A. 02- 2562-KHV, 2003 WL 1119526 (D. Kan. Mar. 7, 2003)	13
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson Assocs. Corp. v. HL Operating Corp.</i> , 680 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>JPD, Inc. v. Chronimed Holdings, Inc.</i> , 539 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Louisiana Stadium & Exposition Dist. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc.</i> , 626 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Marie v. Allied Home Mort. Corp.</i> , 402 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005)	10, 18
<i>Marmet Health Care Center, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012).....	22, 23
<i>Martin v. Yasuda</i> , ___ F.3d ___ (9th Cir. 2016) ..	9, 10, 16, 24
<i>McNamara v. Yellow Transp., Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 950 (8th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	8
<i>Nat’l Am. Ins. Co. v. Transamerica Occidental Life Ins. Co.</i> , 328 F.3d 462 (8th Cir. 2003)	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Parler v. KFC Corp.</i> , 529 F.Supp.2d 1009 (D. Minn. 2008)	11
<i>Portfolio Recovery Assocs. v. Dixon</i> , 366 P.3d 245 (Kan. Ct. App. 2016)	13
<i>Reid Burton Const. Inc. v. Carpenters Dist. Council of S. Colo.</i> , 535 F.2d 598 (10th Cir. 1976)	20
<i>Republic of Ecuador v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 638 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2011)	12
<i>RMES Commc'ns, Inc. v. Qwest Bus. Gov't Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 05-cv-02185-LTB-MJW, 2006 WL 1183173 (D. Colo. May 2, 2005)	13
<i>Scaffidi v. Fiserv, Inc.</i> , No. 05-C-1046, 2006 WL 2038348 (E.D. Wis. July 20, 2006)	13
<i>Tristar Fin. Ins. Agency, Inc. v. Equicredit Corp. of Am.</i> , 97 F. App'x 462 (5th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Webster Grading, Inc. v. Granite Re, Inc.</i> , 879 F.Supp.2d 1013 (D. Minn. 2012)	12
<i>Woodland Ltd. P'ship v. Wulff</i> , 868 A.2d 860 (D.C. 2005)	14, 15

COURT RULES

Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States, Rule 10	11, 13
--	--------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Revised Uniform Arbitration Act of 2000 § 6,
comment 2, 7 U.L.A.....8
